

State of Kansas

Office of Judicial Administration

Kansas Judicial Center 301 SW 10th Topeka, Kansas 66612-1507

(785) 296-2256

October 5, 2016

Joint Committee on State Building Construction

The Judicial Branch five-year capital improvement plan includes \$402,778 for the construction of two additional judicial suites on the second floor of the Judicial Center. This request was included in the plan submitted for the past several years.

Twelve of the fourteen judges of the Court of Appeals suites are located on the second floor of the Judicial Center, while two of the judges have offices on the third floor. This construction project would allow two Court of Appeals judges and their staff to be moved onto the same floor as the rest of the Court of Appeals, opening space on the 3rd floor of the building for a consolidation of Supreme Court staff. It would also make more efficient use of limited space within the Judicial Center.

In addition, the approved Judicial Branch FY 2017 budget includes, within the electronic filing and management fund, an estimated \$100,000 to create additional offices and workspaces. For that reason, the Judicial Branch is not requesting additional funding for this project. As plans are developed, it is anticipated that a portion of the expenditure will fall into the category of capital improvement, and other portions will not. The implementation of efiling and planning for eCourt requires additional information systems staff which will require additional work spaces.

Attachment 3 /
Joint Committee on State Building Construction
Date /6-5-/6

Revised Five-Year Capital Budget Plan--DA 418A

Division of the Budget

Agency Name Judicial Branch

State of Kansas

D	Estimated	D : 1/	C	771.001.5	T71.0010				Subsequent
Project Title		Prior Years	Current Year	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	Years
1.Offices & Workspaces for Efiling				400000					
& Ecourt Personnel	100,000			100,000		400 770			1
2. Judicial Branch Remodeling	402,778					402,778			
							14		
T . 1	500 550			100.000	•	100 550	Φ.	Φ.	
Total	502,778			100,000	\$	402,778	\$	\$	\$
									,
			1	30					

Revised Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

	nnel al Branch						2. Project Priority: 1		
U J	al Branch		Personnel						
3. Project Description and									
	Justification:								
	STEEL STREET,	NT 65 55 53 8509000 The	200 W			274 27			
The approved Judicial Bra									
additional offices and worl									
developed, it is anticipated						is will no	ot. The		
implementation of efiling a	and planning for e	court requires addition	ial information syste	ms starr and addition	al work spaces.				
¥									
4. Estimated Project Cost:				5. Project Phasing:					
1. Construction (includi	ing fixed			1. Preliminary plans (including					
equipment and site work) 100,00									
2. Architect or engineer		2. Final plans (including misc.				
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O			0	and other costs)					
4. Project contingency				3. Construction (including misc.					
5. Miscellaneous costs				and other costs) 100,000					
	man popularing published (Applicate)								
		Total	\$100,000		Total		\$100,000		
6. Amount by Source of Fi	nancing:								
	3								
1 Ele	ctronic Filing &								
Name - Address -	gement Fund	2	3.	4.	5.	Total			
Prior Years	,					\$			
FY 2017	\$100,000					A	100,000		
FY 2018									
FY 2019				Val.		\$			
FY 2020						\$			
FY 2021						\$			
FY 2022						\$			
Subsequent Years						\$			
Total	\$100,000	\$0	\$	\$	\$		\$100,000		

Revised Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title:	Judicial Center Re	model		2. Project Priority:				
Agency:	Judicial Branch							
	ion and Justification	i:		######################################	1			
Office of Facilities	& Procurement Mand their staff to be mo	s in the FY 2018 budg nagement estimates the oved onto the same floor	e cost to be \$402,77	8. This construction	project would allow	v two Court of		
the way those activ funding restrictions policies and proceed	rities are performed last. A reduction of sec	70's. While the core for the changed. For example, to ensure the safety of all center.	nple, security hours or security has incre	have been reduced to ased has required res	o accommodate exec search into automate	cutive branch d security options	3,	
effective. The resu	It has been shared cl	fudicial Center, the Su lerical staff and a redis at to modernize the spa	stribution of existing	research staff. Fund	ling will be necessar	y for the Office o	f	
		enovations to the Judio have agreed to a prop		cluded in the five-ye	ear facility plan once	the Department	of	
4. Estimated Project	et Cost:		H	5. Project Phasing:				
1. Construction (including fixed				1. Preliminary plans (including				
equipment and site work) 286,037								
2. Architect or engineer fee 35,224				A 1 2 3 5 48 5 5 70 1				
3. Moveable equipment 0 4. Project contingency 61,259				1				
Project continuous Miscellaneous	2702 1177.							
J. Miscellaneous	S COSIS		and other costs) 349,179					
		Total	\$402,778		Total	\$402,77	18	
6. Amount by Source	ce of Financing:					1:		
Fiscal Years	1. SGF	2.	3.	4.	5.	Total	Silver S	
Prior Years						\$		
FY 2017						\$		
FY 2018								
FY 2019	\$402,778					402,77	8	
FY 2020						\$		
FY 2021								
FY 2022								
Subsequent Years	0400 550	00	c	0	C	\$ 5402.77		
Total	\$402,778	\$0	\$	\$	\$	\$402,77	ð	

Total